

No. A07-653

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS**

In the Matter of the Review of the 2005 Annual Automatic
Adjustment of Charges For All Electric and Gas Utilities

**BRIEF OF RELATOR
CENTERPOINT ENERGY MINNESOTA GAS**

**ATTORNEYS FOR RELATOR
CENTERPOINT ENERGY
MINNESOTA GAS**

Eric F. Swanson (ID# 188128)
David M. Aafedt (ID#27561X)
WINTHROP & WEINSTINE, P.A.
225 South Sixth Street, Suite 3500
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 604-6400

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
MINNESOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES
COMMISSION**

Kari Valley Zipko (ID# 0330413)
Assistant Attorney General
Minnesota Attorney General's Office
1100 Bremer Tower
445 Minnesota Street
St. Paul, MN 55101-2128
(651) 296-1408

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
MINNESOTA OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
RESIDENTIAL AND SMALL
BUSINESS UTILITIES DIVISION**

Ronald M. Giteck (ID# 0289747)
Assistant Attorney General
Minnesota Attorney General's Office
900 Bremer Tower
445 Minnesota Street
St. Paul, MN 55101-2130
(651) 284-4066

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF
COMMERCE**

Julia Anderson (ID# 0138721)
Assistant Attorney General
Minnesota Attorney General's Office
900 Bremer Tower
445 Minnesota Street
St. Paul, MN 55101-2147
(651) 296-8703

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.	13
II. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	14
III. THE COMMISSION EXCEEDED ITS AUTHORITY AND ACTED ARBITRARILY AND CAPRICIOUSLY IN DENYING CENTERPOINT ENERGY RECOVERY OF ITS PRUDENTLY INCURRED GAS COSTS.....	18
A. The Commission’s Denial Of Recovery Violates The Regulatory Compact And Runs Contrary To Legislative Direction And To The Intent Of The PGA Statute And PGA Rules.	19
B. The Commission’s Denial Of Recovery Runs Counter To Clear Commission Precedent.....	22
C. The Commission’s Finding That A \$21 Million Loss Is “Minor” Is Unsupported By Any Evidence, Let Alone Substantial Evidence.....	28
IV. THE COMMISSION’S DETERMINATION TO DENY CENTERPOINT ENERGY RECOVERY OF \$21 MILLION, OR 45% OF ITS ALLOWED RETURN ON EQUITY, IS NOT SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.....	29
V. THE COMMISSION’S DENIAL OF CENTERPOINT ENERGY’S RECOVERY OF \$21 MILLION, OR 45% OF CENTERPOINT ENERGY’S ALLOWED RETURN ON EQUITY, CONSTITUTES AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL TAKING.....	32

VI.	THE COMMISSION EXCEEDED ITS AUTHORITY, ACTED ARBITRARILY AND CAPRICIOUSLY, AND ISSUED ITS ORDERS BASED UPON UNLAWFUL PROCEDURE IN DENYING CENTERPOINT ENERGY A CONTESTED CASE HEARING.....	37
A.	CenterPoint Energy Is Entitled To A Contested Case Hearing Based Upon The Plain Language Of The Commission Statutes And Rules.....	37
B.	CenterPoint Energy’s Right To A Contested Case Hearing Can Reasonably Be Implied From The Legislature’s Statutory Framework And The Rules Promulgated By The Commission.	40
C.	CenterPoint Energy Is Entitled To A Contested Case Hearing Pursuant To The Due Process Clauses Of The Minnesota And United States Constitutions.....	42
	CONCLUSION	44
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page No.</u>
Cases:	
<i>Bluefield Waterworks & Improvement Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 262 U.S. 679 (1923).....	33, 34, 36
<i>Cable Commc'ns Bd. v. Nor-West Cable Commc'ns P'ship</i> , 356 N.W.2d 658 (Minn. 1984).....	14, 31
<i>Cent. Tel. Co. v. Minn. P.U.C.</i> , 356 N.W.2d 696 (Minn. Ct. App. 1984).....	13
<i>Covington & Lexington Turnpike Road Co. v. Sandford</i> , 164 U.S. 578 (1896).....	32
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> , 488 U.S. 299 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fosselman v. Comm'r of Human Servs.</i> , 612 N.W.2d 456 (Minn. Ct. App. 2000).....	2, 37, 43, 44
<i>FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	33, 34
<i>FPC v. Natural Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 575 (1942).....	32
<i>FPC v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 417 U.S. 380 (1974).....	32
<i>Hibbing Taconite Co. v. Minn. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 302 N.W.2d 5 (1980).....	33
<i>In re Excess Surplus Status of Blue Cross Blue Shield of Minn.</i> , 624 N.W.2d 264 (Minn. 2001).....	22
<i>In re Good Faith Efforts In Meeting Renewable Energy Objectives Under Minn. Stat. 216B.1691</i> , 700 N.W.2d 533 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005).....	22
<i>In the Matter of Hibbing Taconite Co.</i> , 431 N.W.2d 885 (Minn. Ct. App. 1988).....	2, 38-39

<i>In the Matter of N.S.P. Gas Util. For Auth. to Change Its Schedule of Gas Rates,</i> 519 N.W.2d 921 (Minn. Ct. App. 1994).....	22
<i>In the Matter of the Rate Appeal of Sleepy Eye Care Ctr.,</i> 572 N.W.2d 766 (Minn. Ct. App. 1998).....	22
<i>In the Matter of Whitehead,</i> 399 N.W.2d 226 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987).....	22
<i>Iron Rangers For Responsible Ridge Action v. Iron Range Res.,</i> 531 N.W.2d 874 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995), <i>rev. denied</i> (Minn. July 28, 1995).....	13-14
<i>Jersey Cent. Power & Light Co. v. FERC,</i> 810 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	34, 36
<i>KN Energy, Inc. v. Cities of Broken Bow,</i> 505 N.W.2d 102 (Neb. 1993).....	33, 36
<i>KN Energy, Inc. v. City of Scottsbluff,</i> 447 N.W.2d 227 (Neb. 1989).....	36
<i>L.A. Gas & Elec. Corp. v. R.R. Comm'n,</i> 289 U.S. 287 (1933).....	33
<i>Lewis v. City of Medina,</i> 535 P.2d 150 (Wash Ct. App., Div. I 1975), <i>reh'g denied</i> (Sept. 29, 1975).....	22
<i>Minnegasco v. Minn. Pub. Utils. Comm'n,</i> 549 N.W.2d 904 (Minn. 1996).....	13
<i>Miss. River Fuel Corp. v. Fed. Power Comm'n,</i> 163 F.2d 433 (D.C. Cir. 1947).....	34
<i>MPIRG v. Minn. Envtl. Quality Council,</i> 237 N.W.2d 375 (Minn. 1975).....	2, 37, 40
<i>N. States Power Co. v. City of St. Paul,</i> 99 N.W.2d 207, 256 Minn. 489 (1959).....	32-33

<i>No Power Line, Inc. v. Minn. Envtl. Quality Council</i> , 262 N.W.2d 312 (Minn. 1977).....	13
<i>PacifiCorp v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Wyo.</i> , 103 P.3d 862 (Wyo. 2004).....	20, 21
<i>Peoples Natural Gas Co. v. Minn. P.U.C.</i> , 342 N.W.2d 348 (Minn. Ct. App. 1983), <i>rev. denied</i> (Minn. Apr. 24, 1984)	22, 25
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	34
<i>Pope County Mothers v. MPCA</i> , 594 N.W.2d 233 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999).....	14
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	16, 20, 21
<i>Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. Minn. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 528 N.W.2d 903 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995), <i>rev. denied</i> (Minn. Apr. 27, 1995)	1, 14
<i>U.S. Gypsum, Inc. v. Ind. Gas Co., Inc.</i> , 735 N.E.2d 790 (Ind. 2000)	20, 21

Rules:

Minn. R. 7820.1000	38
Minn. R. 7820.3200	38
Minn. R. 7825.2400	15
Minn. R. 7825.2700	<i>passim</i>
Minn. R. 7825.2810	3, 15, 38
Minn. R. 7825.2910	3, 15, 16, 38
Minn. R. 7825.2920	15
Minn. R. 7829.3000	6
Minn. R. 7829.3200	1, 17

Statutes:

Minn. Stat. § 14.0240
Minn. Stat. § 14.63 39-40
Minn. Stat. § 14.69 13
Minn. Stat. § 216B.01*passim*
Minn. Stat. § 216B.16*passim*
Minn. Stat. § 216B.276
Minn. Stat. § 216B.5240

Other:

U. S. Const., amend. V 2, 32
U.S. Const. amend. XIV 2, 32
Minn. Const., art. I, § 7 2, 32
Minn. Const., art. I, § 13 2, 32
Ron Beal,
 Administrative Law 2004 Update and Analysis,
 57 Baylor L. Rev. 35924
George A. Beck,
 Minnesota Administrative Procedure37, 40, 42, 43
